
AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 4 July 2018
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber , Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Bobbin, Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Roger Clark, Derek Conway, 
Mike Dendor (Vice-Chairman), Mick Galvin, Mike Henderson, Ken Ingleton, 
George Samuel, Ben Stokes, Lynd Taylor and Roger Truelove.

Quorum = 4 

Pages
1. Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

Public Document Pack



To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 June 2018 (Minute Nos. 
42 - 53) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part One - Substantive Items

5. Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration Update

To receive a written update.

1 - 4

6. Financial Management Report

The Committee is asked to consider the Financial Management Report.

The Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance have been invited to attend for this item.

5 - 48

7. Performance Monitoring Report

The Committee is asked to consider the Performance Monitoring Report.

49 - 64



The Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance and the Policy 
and Performance Manager have been invited to attend for this item.

8. Housing - Update on recommendations made by the Scrutiny Committee

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities and the 
Strategic Housing and Health Manager have been invited to attend for 
this item.

65 - 68

Part Two - Business Items

9. Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations

Verbal update on frequency of future updates.

10. Committee Work Programme 2018/19

The Committee is asked to consider the Scrutiny Committee’s Work 
Programme for the municipal year 2018/19.

69 - 76

11. Other Review Progress Reports

The Committee is asked to consider updates on other reviews.

12. Cabinet Forward Plan

The Committee is asked to consider the Forward Plan with a view to 
identifying possible items for pre-decision scrutiny.

77 - 88

13. Urgent Business Requests

The Committee is asked to consider any requests from Committee 
Members to commence a review.

Issued on Tuesday 26 June 2018

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration Scheme

Update to Scrutiny Committee 4th July 2018

Update

Construction  Practical Completion was reached on Princes Street 
Retail Park on 1st June although the contractor has 
remained on site to complete a number of snagging 
items. The Costa building was handed over for fit out 
on 4th June and is now scheduled to open to the public 
on 5th July. Home Bargains opened to the public on 
30th June.

 The main Network Rail car park was opened to the 
public on 14th June with agreement from Network Rail 
and South Eastern Railways however cur
[...]
pecific Risk Register has been updated to 
reflect the current project risks.

Communications  Spirit’s communication and operations team carried 
out a member briefing on 14th June to advise on the 
Phase 2 works and associated diversion routes.

 Spirit’s communication team has sent out updated 
leaflets to STC businesses, schools, emergency 
services, surgeries regarding the Phase 2 works and 
continue to field queries from all parties. 

 The ribbon cutting event for the Retail Park is now 
planned for the 9th of July. 

 The competition for the naming of the main public 
square within the leisure quarter concluded on 8th 
June and the winning name, Bourne Place, was 
announced at full council on 13th June.

SBC  Team and 
Governance

 The appointed QS/Employers Agent for the MSCP 
from Ian Sayer & Co continues to take responsibility 
for the regular meetings during the construction 
phase. 

 Spirit have now issued future meeting dates so that 
the Councils monitoring surveyor from Ward Williams 
Associates can evaluate progress and provide regular 
updates on the Highways Works to the Head of 
Finance. 

 Cushman & Wakefield continue to assist with the 

Page 2



Managing Agent duties for the Retail Park.

 Board meetings, Key Officer Group meetings and 
Internal Officer Group meetings continue.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Agenda Item:   
Meeting Date 4 July 2018

Report Title Financial Management Report – Outturn 2017/18

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:  

Recommendations 1. To note the gross revenue underspend on services of    
£829,000 (including £1,917,000 additional income).

2. To consider the revenue service rollovers of £571,660 
and the setting up of new reserves as set out in Table 3 
in Appendix I for approval.

3. To consider the revenue service bids of £288,060, as set 
out in Table 4 in Appendix I for approval.

4. To consider topping up the Performance Fund and 
Regeneration Funds by £300,000 each from the General 
Fund and the Business Rates Volatility Reserve 
respectively.

5. To delegate to the Chief Financial Officer the allocation 
of uncommitted underspends to reserve funds.

6. To note the capital expenditure of £11,491,000, as 
detailed in paragraph 8 and Table 8 in Appendix I.

7. To consider the capital rollovers of £2,027,970, as 
detailed in Table 8 in Appendix I for approval.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report sets out the revenue and capital outturn position for 2017/18.

1.2 Whilst the report refers to “underspends”, this actually consists of two quite 
separate issues; underspends against expenditure budgets, and additional 
income compared to budget.  The net effect is an underspend against the 
agreed Council budget.

1.3 This report shows that once again the Council has been able to achieve a 
significant underspend in the year.  With a well-known flightpath of reduced 
funding into the medium term, the Council has once again pre-empted future 
funding reductions by restricting expenditure in year.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



1.4 The outturn position needs to be seen in the context of the Council’s medium 
term financial position, with Government funding continuing to decline and the 
Council being more dependent on its own resources.  The scope of 
management efficiency savings and for savings on major contracts is also 
much reduced given the successful work to date.  The rollover approach seeks 
to combine and continue to fund service initiatives and create funding sources 
to help us achieve a balanced budget position in the next two years. Balancing 
the budget therefore becomes much more about generating income, via 
business rates and New Homes Bonus in particular.

1.5 The headline figures are:

 total revenue underspend of £829,000 – Tables 1 and 2 in Appendix I;

 £571,660 revenue rollover requests from Heads of Service – Table 3 in 
Appendix I;

 £288,060 revenue operational bid requests – Table 4 in Appendix I; 

 capital underspend of £595,000 – Table 8 in Appendix I; and 

 £2,027,970 rollover requests of capital underspends – Table 9 in 
Appendix I.

1.6 The capital rollovers relate to Disabled Facilities Grant and projects which had 
not commenced or funds had not been drawn down at 31 March.

1.7 The total of revenue rollover requests and bids is £860k which exceeds the 
revenue underspend of £829k.

1.8 In 2017/18 £1.1m was spent on services which had been agreed by Cabinet as 
rollovers in previous years and therefore were funded from approved reserves.

2. Background

2.1 The Council operates a regular budget monitoring process at Head of Service 
level, with regular reports to the Strategic Management Team.

2.2 Financial monitoring reports are presented to Cabinet on a quarterly basis, as 
well as to Scrutiny Committee.

3. Proposals

Revenue Outturn

3.1 Table 1 below details the service movements within the overall revenue 
outturn. The most significant movements are shown.

3.2 Table 2 below details the outturn position by service and Table 3 details the 
outturn position by directorate.

3.3 Table 1 in Appendix I shows the outturn position by service, with most services 
showing an underspend.  The line-by-line variations are explained in Table 2 in 
Appendix I.

Page 6



3.4 The revenue outturn underspend is £829,000. The last reported variance to 
Cabinet in March 2018 (to end of period 9 – December) was an underspend of 
£781,000. This represents a movement of £48,000.

Table 1: Service Movements   

Service/Contract Reason for Variance
Working 

Budget          
£’000.

Year End 
Variance                      

£’000.
Additional Income  (brackets in variance mean additional income)
Ho
[...]
ance  
unallocated 

as at 31 
March 2018

Funds: £ £ £ £ £
Performance 534,218 (371,810) 153,726 316,134 38,685
Regeneration 686,846 (337,122) 0 349,724 98,494
Communities 115,654 (4,287) 0 111,367 70,981
Pension & 
Redundancy

205,142 0 0 205,142 205,142

Local Loan Fund 200,000 0 0 200,000 200,000
TOTAL 1,741,860 (713,219) 153,726 1,182,367 613,302

6.2 Table 5 of Appendix I details the allocations from the above funds during 
2017/18.

6.3 It is proposed that the Council tops up the Performance Fund by £300k and the 
Regeneration Fund by £300k from the General Fund and the Business Rates 
Volatility Reserve in 2018/19.

7. Usable Reserves

7.1 Table 5 below summarises the usable reserves balance as at 31 March 2018.

Table 5: Usable Reserves

Balance as 
at 1 April 

2017

Transfers 
from 

reserve in 
year

Transfers 
to reserve 

in year

Balance as 
at March 

2018
Reserve: £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Total Earmarked Revenue 
Reserves 11,261 (2,377) 4,890 13,774

General Fund 4,874 (179) 0 4,695
Capital Grants Unapplied 306 (44) 64 326
Usable Capital Receipts 
Reserve 986 (77) 172 1,081

TOTAL 17,427 (2,677) 5,126 19,876

7.2 Table 6 of Appendix I details the earmarked revenue reserves as at 31 March 
2018.

Page 12



8. Capital Expenditure 

8.1 This section of the report details actual capital expenditure and highlights any 
variations between the revised 2017/18 capital budget and the outturn.

8.2 Actual expenditure to end of March 2018 is £11,491,444.  This represents 95% 
of the revised budget.  There remains an underspend of £594,785.  Further 
details are set out in Table 9 of Appendix I. 

8.3 Table 6 below summarises the capital underspend of £594,785 which includes 
£7.8m of overspends and £2.4m of underspends. The overspend is mainly as a 
result of the Sittingbourne Town Centre project (£1.6m). Although overspent in 
2017/18 this is as a result of phasing and overall the total cost will be within 
budget.  

Table 6: Capital Programme Expenditure (R
[...]
the area of the local authority.'

The key decision threshold, confirmed by Council, is set at £100,000 (this relates to (a) of the definition above).

Where the decision will be made by Cabinet, the Members of the Cabinet are:

Councillor Andrew Bowles - Leader
Councillor Gerry Lewin – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning
Councillor Alan Horton – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities
Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley  - Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance
Councillor Mike Cosgrove - Cabinet Member for Regeneration
Councillor David Simmons – Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs
Councillor Sarah Aldridge – Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 

Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies or extracts of any documents listed below can be viewed at Swale 
House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT.  Please contact Democratic Services to arrange a time to view the documents or to 
request copies by post by e-mailing democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or by telephone on: 01795 417330.  Fees may be charged in 
accordance with the Council's Fees and Charges policy.

Other documents relevant to the decision item may be submitted to the decision maker; please contact Democratic Services (contact 
details above) to request details of these documents as they become available.

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 12



2

Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

1.  Cabinet Delegated Decision - 
date to be confirmed - Easement 
for New Water Main, Kemsley - 
DS Smith Paper

This report is to seek approval for 
the grant of an easement over 
various parcels of Council owned 
land to install a replacement for 
part of the water pipe from 
Sonora Fields in Sittingbourne to 
the paper mill in Kemsley.

Cabi
[...]
sion as it will 
be considered 
and decided by 
full Council.

Open
 

Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance

Nick Vickers

24.  Minutes of the Swale Joint 
Transportation Board meeting 
held on 17 December 2018

Cabinet
6 February 2019

Non-Key Open
 

Cabinet Member for Regeneration

25.  Minutes of the Local Plan Panel 
held on 31 January 2019

Cabinet
6 February 2019

Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision as the 
making and 
adoption of the 
LDF will ultimately 
be considered 

Open
 

Cabinet Member for Planning

James Freeman

P
age 87



Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

12

and decided by 
full Council.

26.  Minutes of the Swale Joint 
Transportation Board meeting 
held on 18 March 2019

Cabinet
20 March 2019

Non-Key Open
 

Cabinet Member for Regeneration

27.  Financial Management Report: 
April - December 2018

This report shows the revenue 
and capital projected outturn for 
2018/19 as at the end of period 9, 
covering the period from April to 
December 2018.

Cabinet
20 March 2019

Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision as it is 
for information 
only.

Open
 

Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance

Nick VickersP
age 88


	Agenda
	5 Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration Update
	6 Financial Management Report
	Financial Management APPENDIX I

	7 Performance Monitoring Report
	8 Housing - Update on recommendations made by the Scrutiny Committee
	10 Committee Work Programme 2018/19
	12 Cabinet Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 95 -

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 4 July 2018 from 7.00pm  - 8.53 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Bobbin, Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Mike Dendor (Vice-
Chairman), Mick Galvin, Ken Ingleton, Ben Stokes and Lynd Taylor.

OFFICERS PRESENT:  David Clifford, Jo Millard, Tony Potter, Bob Pullen, 
Roxanne Sheppard, Nick Vickers and Rebecca Walker.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Duncan Dewar-Whalley (Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Performance) and Alan Horton (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Safer Families).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Baldock, Roger Clark, Derek Conway, 
Mike Henderson and Roger Truelove.

89 FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the Fire Evacuation Procedure.

90 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 June 2018 (Minutes Nos. 42 - 53) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

91 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

92 SITTINGBOURNE TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION UPDATE 

The Committee considered the written update.

Several Members thanked the Sittingbourne Town Centre Manager for circulating 
the Critical Path Analysis and Risk Register documents that had previously been 
requested.

A Member sought an update on the Central Avenue, Sittingbourne one-way 
reversal scheme associated with the High Street market closure.  The Chief 
Financial Officer agreed to arrange for this information to be circulated to Scrutiny 
Committee Members.

There was a discussion around the completion dates of the roadworks.



Scrutiny Committee 4 July 2018 

- 96 -

Resolved:

(1)  That the report be noted.

93 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance and 
the Chief Financial Officer to the meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance introduced the report which set 
out the revenue and capital outturn position for 2017/2018.  He highlighted the 
£829,000 underspend and praised the Finance Team for their continued hard work 
in achieving savings.  He highlighted recent investments and advised the Scrutiny 
Committee that, subject to any comments received, the report would be considered 
by Cabinet at their meeting on 11 July 2018.  Finally, he congratulated the Finance 
Team for winning the Team of the Year award at the Swale Stars ceremony.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance invited Members’ comments.

A Member referred to the additional income from Beach Huts on page 7 and asked 
how many Huts were owned and rented out by Swale Borough Council (SBC)?  
The Chief Financial Officer agreed to find out.

A Member sought clarification on the £29k underspend of Members’ Allowances on 
page 9.  The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance advised that some 
allowances were not claimed.

In response to a question, the Chief Financial Officer advised that ‘Corporate Items’ 
as referred to on page 10 were detailed on pages 28 to 29 of the report and were 
non-service costs that related to the whole Council.  In response to the same 
Member, the Chief Financial Officer explained what the costs were.

There was a discussion around Members Localism Grants (page 31) and the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance confirmed that most of the grant 
money had been spent.  He explained the reasons why grant money was 
sometimes unspent and highlighted the strict monitoring process that was followed.

A Member drew attention to the £44k underspend on public conveniences cleaning 
on page 33 of the report.  In response, the Chief Financial Officer advised that the 
underspend was as a result of savings on the cleaning contract, and the savings 
would be reinvested into improving the facilities.

In response to a Member’s question on the difference between Revenue Rollover 
Requests and Revenue Operational Bid Requests, the Chief Financial Officer 
explained that Operational Bid Requests were made to a general underspend pool 
and Revenue Rollover Requests were from within an individual service area.  The 
Chief Financial Officer agreed to make the wording clearer.

A Member praised the format of the report and Members congratulated the Finance 
Team and compared them favourably to other less well-managed Councils.



Scrutiny Committee 4 July 2018 

- 97 -

POST MEETING NOTE:  The follow up information requested was provided by the 
Chief Financial Officer and circulated to all Members of the Scrutiny Committee the 
day after the meeting.

Resolved:

(1)  That the gross revenue underspend on services of £829,000 (including 
£1,917,000 additional income) be noted.

(2)  That the revenue services rollovers of £571,660 and the setting up of new 
reserves as set out in Table 3 in Appendix I for approval be noted.

(3) That the revenue service bids of £288,060, as set out in Table 4 in 
Appendix I be noted.

(4)  That the topping up of the Performance Fund and Regeneration Funds by 
£300,000 each from the General Fund and the Business Rates Volatility 
Reserve be noted.

(5)  That the delegation to the Chief Financial Officer to allocate uncommitted 
underspends to reserve funds be noted.

(6)  That the capital expenditure of £11,491,000 as detailed in paragraph 8 and 
Table 8 in Appendix I be noted.

(7)  That the capital rollovers of £2,027,970 as detailed in Table 8 in Appendix I 
for approval be noted.

94 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

The Chairman welcomed the Policy and Performance Manager and Business 
Improvement Officer to the meeting for this item.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance introduced the report which set 
out the quarterly portfolio-based balanced scorecard performance reports for 
Quarter 4 (January to March 2018).  He drew attention to the high targets set and 
praised the excellent performance figures achieved.  The Policy and Performance 
Manager gave an explanation of the Balanced Scorecard Performance reports.

Corporate Overview

A Member raised a concern at the high risk scores for Cyber security and General 
Data Protection Regulations (GDPR).  The Policy and Performance Manager 
reminded Members that the risk summary on the scorecard was at a very high level 
and that much more detail on risk management was regularly provided to the Audit 
Committee.

In the discussion that followed, the Chairman said that he expected the GDPR risk 
to be high because of the high impact a breach might have.  Another Member was 
pleased that there were plans in place to reduce risks and suggested that the 
GDPR Officer should work with the Information Commissioners Office to stress test.



Scrutiny Committee 4 July 2018 

- 98 -

The Policy and Performance Manager agreed to provide Members with more detail 
on the two risks identified.

A Member drew attention to the high levels of long-term sickness.   The Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance advised that long-term sickness was not 
controllable and that just a few members of staff being off could alter the figures.  
He added that the Health and Safety Committee monitored stress levels of staff at 
their meetings.  The Chairman agreed that short-term sickness levels needed to be 
managed, but reminded the Committee that the figures were from January 2018 – 
March 2018 when winter sickness was more common.

Environment and Rural Affairs

Members congratulated all those involved in achieving 100%  target in responding 
to complaints.

Finance and Performance

There was no discussion.

Housing and Wellbeing

In response to a question from a Member, the Strategic Housing and Health 
Manager gave the definition of Affordable Housing as set by Central Government.  
In response to a question from the same Member, the Housing Options Manager 
clarified that the graph showed the number of people who had been prevented from 
becoming homeless after approaching Housing for advice, and added that some 
customers didn’t return after the first approach.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance praised the work of Resident 
Services.  A Member agreed and spoke positively about the continued increase in 
the number of long-term empty homes being brought back into use.

Planning Services

The Policy and Performance Manager highlighted the improvements across the 
service.  A Member gave particular praise to the improvements in response times in 
Planning Enforcement.

Regeneration

The Chairman praised the 100% target achieved in response to complaints.  

In response to a question from a Member, the Policy and Performance Manager 
agreed to provide a follow-up response on why the Rateable Business Growth 
always peaked in Quarter One.

A Member drew attention to the low levels of achievement in the Swale skills profile 
and suggested that this issue could be looked at in the future.



Scrutiny Committee 4 July 2018 

- 99 -

Safer Families and Communities (now Housing and Safer Communities)

A Member was pleased to see the steady decrease in the number of antisocial 
behaviour incidents.

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, the 
Policy and Performance Manager and the Business Improvement Officer for their 
attendance.

95 CHANGE TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS 

The Chairman advised of a change to the running order, to move back the item on 
Housing – Update on recommendations made by the Scrutiny Committee, as the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities had been delayed.

96 REVIEWS AT FOLLOW-UP STAGE AND LOG OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Policy and Performance Officer explained that this item usually gave a monthly 
update on what progress had been made following recommendations the Scrutiny 
Committee had made in past reports or discussions.  He advised that, as monthly 
progress was historically slow, Members might wish to consider the item was 
brought to Scrutiny Committee every three months.  He suggested that, in the case 
of the current Leisure and Tourism item, the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
officers be invited to the Scrutiny Committee meeting every six months.

All Members in attendance agreed.

Resolved:

(1) Members agreed that the Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of 
Recommendations be reported to Scrutiny Committee every three months.

97 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the Committee Work Programme 
2018/19.  He highlighted current items still under review.

The Chairman suggested that no new reviews should commence until existing 
reviews were completed and that a review on Utilities could be considered at the 
end of 2018.

Resolved:

(1)   Members noted the report.

98 HOUSING - UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities, 
the Strategic Housing and Health Manager and the Housing Options Manager to 



Scrutiny Committee 4 July 2018 

- 100 -

the meeting.  He explained the Scrutiny Committee’s concern over the lack of 
progress in the recommendations and subsequent invitation to attend the meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities thanked the Chairman 
and explained that whilst the recommendations were being worked on, updates had 
not been forthcoming, but would be provided in the future.

The Chairman went through the recommendations one by one and invited 
questions.

Recommendation (1)

In response to a question from a Member, the Strategic Housing and Health 
Manager explained the difference between affordable and social housing and 
different types of housing schemes available.

In the discussion that followed, the Strategic Housing and Health Manager 
explained that affordable homes were not only available to homeless households 
and explained the process of bidding on social housing.  She advised that new 
homes built were not necessarily automatically given to the homeless.  The 
Housing Options Manager added that, of the 30 homes currently available to bid on, 
six per month were usually allocated to the homeless.  She said that she hoped it 
would soon rise to 10 per month.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities advised that there was a 
number of criteria to examine when considering if an applicant qualified for a 
property, and a homeless person did not automatically rise to the top of the list.

Recommendation (2)

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities said that there were 
meetings with Optivo on a quarterly basis, as well as more regular communication 
when a proposed new housing development exceeded more than 10 houses.  He 
added that the Cabinet Member for Planning was carrying out a review of how 
homes in the future could be constructed with facilities to be suitable homes for life.

Recommendation (5)

In response to a question from a Member on whether loans could be used to 
restore properties, the Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities 
advised that the Policy was to bring homes back into use for landlords to rent out 
commercially. 

In the debate that followed, the Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer 
Communities referred to the former Citizens Advice Bureau building in Station 
Street, Sittingbourne being considered for temporary housing accommodation by 
Cabinet on 11 July 2018, and the 11 new properties Optivo were planning to build 
on land-locked land at Minster recently sold by SBC.  He added that 65 empty 
homes were brought back to use last year and work was continuing to add more.



Scrutiny Committee 4 July 2018 

- 101 -

A Member drew attention that the development of new housing built by Housing 
Associations could not be sustained without subsidies as costs would not be 
covered.  The Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities agreed, and 
highlighted the reduction in housing stock as a direct result of the Right to Buy 
scheme.

The Housing Options Manager spoke of the affordability tests carried out by Optivo 
and advised that only one case had been turned down. She said that this case had 
been challenged and overcome.

In response to a Member, the Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities 
advised that SBC’s responsibility was a duty of care, not to provide all homeless 
people with a house.  He added that Officers worked closely with local landlords 
and referred to the Landlord Forum.

Recommendation (6)

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities advised that the 
Homelessness Reduction Act came into force in April 2018 and the change in 
criteria suggested by the Scrutiny Committee had therefore been superseded.  He 
added that each case would be different and considered on its merits.

In response to a question from a Member, the Housing Options Manager agreed to 
circulate the figures of the number of Housing Association tenants moving into the 
Borough from other Boroughs.  She reminded Members of the resident criteria and 
advised that they did not have the data of those moving into affordable housing 
properties.

Recommendation (7)

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities said that due to an 
oversight, the original letter had not been sent.  He added that the letter had now 
been drafted and would be shared with Scrutiny Committee Members when sent 
out.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities agreed to provide 
information on Private Rented Agreements requested by a Member.

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities, 
the Strategic Housing and Health Manager and the Housing Options Manager for 
their attendance and extended an invitation to attend the Scrutiny Committee to 
give an update in six months.

Resolved:

(1)   Members noted the progress made on the Recommendations.

99 OTHER REVIEW PROGRESS REPORTS 

A Member advised that Members of the Development Management Task and 
Finish Group would be meeting on 25 July 2018 to progress the review.



Scrutiny Committee 4 July 2018 

- 102 -

The Policy and Performance Officer agreed to arrange a meeting of those on the 
Regeneration (other than Sittingbourne Town Centre) Task and Finish Group.  The 
Chairman clarified that the review would cover the wider area of Sittingbourne, not 
associated with the current regeneration scheme.  A Member suggested including 
the issue of lack of skills in Swale as part of the review.

100 CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer advised Members of the changes to the 
Forward Plan since the Scrutiny Committee Agenda had been published and 
reminded Members that the updated Forward Plan had been circulated via 
despatch.

101 URGENT BUSINESS REQUESTS 

There were none.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


